
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 26 June 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Evans, Hilal and Reid 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Fallowfield 

Convenience Store, 240-242 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, 
M14 6LD 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 120 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Sam Off Licence, 

20a Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JW 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

121 - 186 

 
6.   Temporary Event Notice - Empire House, 2 Empire Street, 

Manchester, M3 1JA 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

187 - 218 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 16 June 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to:
[...]
          

Fri 09:00      01:00   

            

Sat 09:00     01:00    

            

Sun 09:00    01:00    

            

Page 146

Item 5Appendix 2,



17 

 

 

 
M  

 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 
10) 

A Challenge 25 policy will be strictly followed by all staff.  
 
Staffs are trained as appropriate in respect of relevant licensing law.  
 
CCTV images will be kept for 31 days 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

A Challenge 25 policy will be strictly followed by all staff. No member of staff shall be 
permitted to sell alcohol until trained in the operation of the Challenge 25 policy. Any 
person who appears to be under the age of 25 who attempts to buy alcohol shall be 
challenged to provide age verification in the form of a passport, photo driving licence 
or PASS accredited card. Where proper verification is not provided the sale shall be 
refused. A record of the refusal shall be kept in the refusals log, identifying the 
member of staff who refused the sale. The refusal log will be always kept on the 
premises and made available to responsible authorities upon request. 
 
The premises shall display prominent signage indicating at any point of sale, that the 
Challenge 25 scheme is in operation. 
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor and their staff will at all times remain aware of 
their responsibilities for the prevention of crime and disorder on the premises and 
demonstrate a responsible attitude to the marketing and sale of alcohol.  
 
Any person who appears drunk /aggressive will not be permitted on the premises. 
  
The premises licence holder must ensure that: CCTV cameras are located within the 
premises to cover all public areas including all entrances and exits. 
The system records clear images permitting the identification of individuals. The CCTV 
system is able to capture a minimum of 24 frames per second and all recorded 
footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 31days. The CCTV system 
operates at all times while the premises are open for licensable activities. All 
equipment must have a constant and accurate time and date generation. The CCTV 
system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings being tampered with, i.e. 
password protected. There must be at least one member of trained staff at the 
premises during operating hours able to provide viewable copies on request to police 
or authorised local authority officers as soon as is reasonably practicable in 
accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 (or any replacement legislation).  CCTV 
hard drive needs to be replaced the previous / old hard drive will be kept on site for a 
minimum of 31 days and made immediately available to any of the responsible 
authorities on request. 
 
 
 

Page 147

Item 5Appendix 2,



18 

 

A refusals record will be kept at the premises which details all refusals to sell alcohol. 
This record must include the date and time of the incident, the name of the staff 
member who refused the sale, and the reason the sale was refused. All entries must 
be made within 24 hours of the refusal. The record must be made available for 
inspection by an officer of a Responsible Authority 
 
All staff other than personal license holders must receive training regarding the: - 
· Four licensing principles contained in the Licensing Act 2003 
· Responsible retailing of alcohol, and the law 
· The conditions attached to the premises licence 
Training must include evidence that the trainee has gained knowledge and 
understanding of the training, which may consist of a test or quiz, completed by the 
trainee. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of 
staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. 
Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a police 
officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 
 
 
A minimum of 2 persons must be employed and on duty at the premises between 
22:00 and 01:00 who are specifically tasked to maintain the safety of customers who 
may be vulnerable, ill or in distress as a result of alcohol and/or drug-related 
intoxication. Such persons must be trained on drunkenness, vulnerability, and drugs 
awareness in the night-time economy; and responding to these matters. 
 
 
All staff will receive training on proxy sale of alcohol and other age restricted products. 
Training will be documented and made available to responsible authorities upon 
request. 
 
All spirits and expensive alcohol will be kept behind the counter and out of reach of 
customers. 
 

 
c) Public safety 

A fire alarm system will be installed to meet BS 5839 Part 1 current standards. 
An emergency lighting system will be installed to meet BS 5266 current standards. 
Firefighting equipment will be available in the premises to meet BS 5306 current 
standards. 
Floor staff will conduct physical sweep inside the premises to remove hazardous 
objects/waste as deemed necessary by the management. 
The Designated Premises Supervisor is aware of his responsibilities to the staff and 
customers in respect of public safety and will take all reasonable steps to ensure the 
maintenance of all provided safety arrangements and equipment in accordance with 
the requirements of current installations. 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Notices will be displayed at the exit of the premises asking patrons to leave the 
premises quietly.  
All deliveries will be conducted prior to 7pm to control noise nuisance.  
In conjunctions with the steps proposed for the prevention of crime and disorder 
objectives, the Licensees and staff will at all times remain responsible for the 
prevention of public nuisance in and around the premises.  

 

Page 148

Item 5Appendix 2,



19 

 

 
 
 
 
e) The protection of children from harm
[...]
ating to noise and Anti-
social Behaviour (ASB). The immediate vicinity of the premises also forms part of the city 
centre Public Space Protection Order (PSPO). 
 
The premises has been subject to a premises licence application by the same applicant that 
was refused at a hearing on 12th April 2023. 
 
LOH have concerns relating to the applicant who is also proposed to be the DPS of the 
premises specifically their knowledge of the licensing act 2003. At a meeting with the 
applicant on the 13th March 2023 the applicant displayed poor knowledge of the 4 licensing 
objectives and was unable to explain what was meant by ‘proxy sales’, the applicant was also 
unable to explain how he would prevent drunk persons from entering the premises. It is of 
particular concern to LOH that the operating schedule contains the following ‘All staff other 
than personal licence holders must receive training regarding the four licensing principles 
contained in the Licensing Act 2003, Responsible retailing of alcohol, and the law, the 
conditions attached to the premises licence. 
 
In this current application the applicant has offered many conditions that are vague and 

Page 176

Item 5Appendix 4,



effectively water down the importance of licence conditions. For example: ‘Staff are trained 
as appropriate in respect of relevant licensing law’ - this is ambiguous in nature and not clear, 
precise, or enforceable, as per S1.16 of the S182 guidance.  
 
LOH have further concerns that there is no consideration or understanding of the area the 
premises will be trading in. There is no mention in the operating schedule of training in 
relation to conflict management which its proximity to other licensed premises, hours of 
operation, the area the premises is located in and alcohol sales post 2200Hrs LOH feel would 
be proportionate. It is also a concern to LOH that there is no SIA security provision in the 
operating schedule which primarily relates to the upholding the licensing objec
[...]
ften involving underage persons, which gives rise to disorder, concerns over 
public safety and harm to children. Additionally, it is widely reported that consumption of 
alcohol by persons on the way to on-licensed premises gives rise to problems of drunken and 
disorderly behaviour. Licensees should ensure all staff are aware of the DPPO/PSPO when 
situated within the designated area and reinforce the No Street Drinking warning at point of 
sale. Other conditions may be imposed directed at avoiding problematic street drinking in the 
vicinity of the premises. Another particular concern will be irresponsible drink promotions 
that would appeal to underage drinkers or street drinkers, or that encourage excessive 
consumption and do not follow best practice, such as the Portman Group Code of Practice on 
the Naming, Packaging and Promotion of Alcoholic Drinks, that would appeal to underage 
drinkers or street drinkers, or that encourage excessive consumption. 

Due to the concerns outlined above, the lack of consideration of the area the premises is 
operating in and Manchester City Councils statement of Licensing Policy LOH ask that the 
application is refused. 
 
Recommendation:                              Refuse Application 

 
 

Page 177

Item 5Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. Staff are trained as appropriate in respect of relevant licensing law 
2. CCTV images will be kept for 31 days 
3. A Challenge 25 policy will be strictly followed by all staff. No member 

of staff shall be permitted to sell alcohol until trained in the operation 
of the Challenge 25 policy. Any person who appears to be under the 
age of 25 who attempts to buy alcohol shall be challenged to provide 
age verification in the form of a passport, photo driving licence or 
PASS accredited card. Where proper verification is not provided the 
sale shall be refused. 

4. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating at any point 
of sale, that the Challenge 25 scheme is in operation.  

5. The Designated Premises Supervisor and their staff will at all times 
remain aware of their responsibilities for the prevention of crime and 
disorder on the premises and demonstrate a responsible attitude to 
the marketing and sale of alcohol.  

6. Any person who appears drunk /aggressive will not be permitted on 
the premises.  

7. The premises licence holder must ensure that: CCTV cameras are 
located within the premises to cover all public areas including all 
entrances and exits. The system records clear images permitting the 
identification of individuals. The CCTV system is able to capture a 
minimum of 24 frames per second and all recorded footage must be 
securely retained for a minimum of 31days. The CCTV system 
operates at all times while the premises are open for licensable 
activities. All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and 
date generation. The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to 
prevent recordings being tampered with, i.e. password protected. 
There must be at least one member of trained staff at the premises 
during operating hours able to provide viewable copies on request to 
police or authorised local authority officers as soon as is reasonably 
practicable in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 (or any 
replacement legislation). CCTV hard drive needs to be replaced the 
previous / old hard drive will be kept on site for a minimum of 31 days 
and made immediately available to any of the responsible authorities 
on request. 

8. A refusals record will be kept at the premises which details all refusals 
to sell alcohol. This record must include the date and time of the 
incident, the name of the staff member who refused the sale, and the 
reason the sale was refused. All entries must be made within 24 hours 
of the refusal. The record must be made available for inspection by an 
officer of a Responsible Authority.  

9. All staff other than personal license holders must receive training 
regarding the: - · Four licensing principles contained in the Licensing 
Act 2003 · Responsible retailing of alcohol, and the law · The 
conditions attached to the premises licence  

 

N/A 
 

Applicant 

Page 179

Item 5Appendix 5,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

 
10. Training must include evidence that the trainee has gained knowledge 

and understanding of the training, which may consist of a test or quiz, 
completed by the trainee. Documented records of training completed 
shall be kept for each member of staff. Training shall be regularly 
refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. Training records 
shall be made available for inspection upon request by a police officer 
or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council.  

11. A minimum of 2 persons must be employed and on duty at the 
premises between 22:00 and 01:00 who are specifically tasked to 
maintain the safety of customers who may be vulnerable, ill or in 
distress as a result of alcohol and/or drug-related intoxication. Such 
persons must be trained on drunkenness, vulnerability, and drugs 
awareness in the night-time economy; and responding to these 
matters.  

12. All staff will receive training on proxy sale of alcohol and other age 
restricted products. Training will be documented and made available 
to responsible authorities upon request.  

13. All spirits and expensive alcohol will be kept behind the counter and 
out of reach of customers. 

14. A fire alarm system will be installed to meet BS 5839 Part 1 current 
standards.  

15. An emergency lighting system will be installed to meet BS 5266 
current standards.  

16. Firefighting equipment will be available in the premises to meet BS 
5306 current standards.  

17. Floor staff will conduct physical sweep inside the premises to remove 
hazardous objects/waste as deemed necessary by the management.  

1
[...]
applied for regulated entertainment and late night refreshment 
from 23:00 until 03:00 on the 26/27 August 2023 for 300 people. The event is 
described by the applicant as “Sierra Leonean music Jamboree, showcasing 
the culture, talent and food from Sierra Leone. Bringing the community 
together.”  
 
There have recently been issues outside at dispersal following an approved 
temporary event notice at the premises. The applicant has not indicated any 
measures for security. 
 
The LOOH team are concerned with the number of potential customers and 
timings requested. There is an increased likelihood of issues in the early 
hours and undermining the licensing objectives, namely public nuisance, 
public safety and crime and disorder. 
 
As the applicant has not offered any conditions or showed any evidence of 
how they will manage the event and uphold the licensing objectives the 
recommendation of LOOH is to refuse the Temporary Event Notice. 
 

Recommendation: Refusal 

 

Page 213

Item 6Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 215

Item 6Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Fallowfield Convenience Store, 240-242 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LD
	Financial Consequences – Revenue
	Financial Consequences – Capital
	287879 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	287879 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	287879 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	287879 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	287879 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	287879 Appendix 4 (Publish)
	287879 Appendix 5 (Publish)
	287879 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Sam Off Licence, 20a Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JW
	287892 Appendix 1 PUBLISH
	287892 Appendix 2 PUBLISH
	287892 Appendix 2 DO NOT PUBLISH
	287892 Appendix 3 PUBLISH
	GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - REPRESENTATION

	287892 Appendix 4 PUBLISH
	287892 Appendix 5 PUBLISH
	287892 Appendix 5 DO NOT PUBLISH

	6 Temporary Event Notice - Empire House, 2 Empire Street, Manchester, M3 1JA
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - TEN - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - TEN - UNREDACTED
	Appendix 3 - Reps - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Reps - UNREDACTED






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  26 June 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 26 June 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Reid - in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Evans and Hilal 
 
LACHP/23/50. Urgent Business - Representation to Interim Measures - The 

Lawn Club, Hardman Square, Manchester, M4 3HG  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing concerning the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
In line with the established procedure, the Hearing Panel heard from Greater 
Manchester Police (GMP), who informed the panel of the incident that brought an 
interim steps hearing before them previously. The incident took place on Sunday 4 
June 2023 and involved a firearm being produced on the premises, with a suggestion 
of a stabbing taking place. As GMP felt the premises to be associated with serious 
crime and serious disorder, they requested a suspension of the Licence pending the 
full hearing. Since then, meetings had taken place between GMP and the premises. 
Additional conditions had been discussed and produced by the premises, that had 
been submitted to the panel for consideration.  
  
The applicant’s agent then addressed the Hearing Panel, noting that there had been 
no contest to the suspension requested by GMP at the original interim steps hearing. 
They noted that the applicant had made this representation as they believed it safe, 
appropriate and proportionate to do so. The agent noted that GMP were in support of 
the additional conditions proposed, and that the representation would not have been 
made without that. The agent was asking the panel to modify the interim steps 
decisions by lifting the suspension subject to the additional conditions they had put 
forward. 
  
The applicant’s agent noted that the incident was out of character for the premises 
and that there had been no licensing breaches prior to this. The original Licence did 
not require door staff to be employed by the premises but they were, highlighting the 
premises going above and beyond their original licence conditions.  
  
The applicant’s agent then took the Hearing Panel through the additional conditions 
as laid out in the information submitted. They also noted that Licensing Out of Hours 
had been involved in the meetings to formulate the conditions, alongside GMP. The 
agent felt that a random search policy was sufficient and that full searches would 
change the style and atmosphere of the Premises. There was CCTV at the venue 
already, although not a condition on the Licence, and the applicant had added further 
CCTV to the premises. It was noted that all CCTV available was provided to GMP 
when requested following the incident. Additional staff training in conflict 
management and crime scene preservation formed part of the conditions too. The 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  26 June 2023 

applicant’s agent believed that the conditions put forward would bolster the Licence 
and increase safety. 
  
The premises was ready to implement the conditions immediately and were confident 
of there being no ongoing risk according to the applicant’s agent. It was noted that 
the Section 182 guidance, paragraph 9.12 referenced that Responsible Authorities 
should be considered the experts in providing advice to the panel when deciding 
what, if any, steps should be taken. In this instance, both GMP and LOOH supported 
the conditions proposed and had made no objections to them. The applicant’s agent 
noted that this was not a premises that undermines the crime prevention Licensing 
Objective. 
  
During questioning, the panel raised concerns that the search policy suggested was 
only random searches and not full searches, and questioned if female staff would be 
employed to search female customers. It was noted that a random search policy 
would be based on various factors around risk management. All searches would take 
place in front of CCTV. The premises felt that a full search policy would change the 
type of premises operated. During the day, the premises is a restaurant, becoming 
more of a bar at night. The applicant’s agent noted that the premises had a perfect 
track record, with no breaches of the Licence. 
  
The panel then raised questions for clarity on the incident. On the night of the 
incident, there was two duty managers, around 25 staff and 5 SIA staff working. The 
premises did not believe that staff had intervened slowly, they noted how quickly the 
incident escalated. Their team had called GMP instantly, who arrived within four 
minutes with their armed response team. They stated that they would not expect any 
member of staff to challenge someone with a gun. The premises felt that their staff 
acted as expected, by clearing and closing the venue safely and informing GMP. 
  
The panel then sought further clarity on some conditions as suggested by the 
premises. It was noted that staff would receive conflict management training. The 
premises felt that a weapon would be easier to challenge when discovered during 
searches. All SIA staff employed would have a bodycam. The premises had 
committed to not work with an external promoter again, including on Temporary 
Event Notices. The premises had only attempted to use an external promoter to 
increase revenue on a Sunday, but were clear about the failings of this event.  
  
The applicant’s agent summed up by stating the premises had taken time 
investigating what had happened and how they could improve. It was noted that the 
premises are responsible operators and there had been no prior incidents. The 
applicant’s agent felt that the conditions were appropriate and proportionate to uphold 
the crime prevention Licensing Objective. They re-stated that GMP were the experts 
in this case and that GMP had no objections to the suggested conditions. 
  
GMP summed up by stating that it was fair to say that the premises was not on their 
radar prior to the incident due to their good track record. GMP’s position was to agree 
that the conditions put forward were appropriate. 
  
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made thereunder, and the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  26 June 2023 

Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
Licensing Objectives. The panel considered that the premises had a previous perfect 
track record and such an incident was out of character. The panel were satisfied that 
the premises had committed to no external events. The panel also noted that the 
premises had committed to complying with Martyn’s Law as part of the conditions. 
The panel were satisfied that the conditions put forward, therefore, were appropriate 
and proportionate to ensure the premises could operate safely and uphold the 
Licensing Objectives, particularly the prevention of crime and disorder. 
  
Decision 
  
To withdraw the suspension imposed on 7 June 2023, adding those conditions 
proposed by the Premises, incorporating the search policy, to the Premises Licence 
pursuant to Section 53B (8) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
LACHP/23/51. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Fallowfield 

Convenience Store, 240-242 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, 
M14 6LD  

 
The Hearing Panel was informed that contact had been received from the applicant 
requesting an adjournment due to a family matter. 
  
Decision 
  
To adjourn the matter until a later date. 
 
LACHP/23/52. Application for a New Premises Licence - Sam Off Licence, 

20a Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JW  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing concerning the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel, noting the application had been 
amended as per an email provided to the panel, GMP and LOOH. The agent 
addressed concerns regarding the applicant’s knowledge of the Licensing Act and 
Licensing Objectives, noting that they did understand them. GMP had referenced the 
applicant not knowing proxy sales, however the agent stated that they did but did not 
know the term. The agent accepted the applicant had no particular experience of 
running a Licensed Premises and that was why they had suggested a reduction in 
hours from 1.00am to 23.00. The agent informed the panel of the other modifications 
to the proposed Operating Schedule.  
  
The applicant noted that they had worked in the area for a number of years and had 
seen the potential for a premises of this kind. 
  
The panel questioned if the applicant was aware of the Licensing Objectives. The 
applicant was and listed the four Licensing Objectives. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  26 June 2023 

GMP questioned what the applicant would do if someone looked young tried to buy 
alcohol and if the applicant was aware of the PSPO. The applicant stated they would 
operate Challenge 25 and ask for photo ID. They would refuse sale if the customer 
was under 18 and keep a record in the refusal book. The applicant was aware that 
customers could not drink alcohol on the street under the PSPO. 
  
The panel questioned if the amended hours altered the applicant’s staffing plans. The 
applicant’s agent noted that the condition requiring a second member of staff from 
10.00pm had been removed due to the reduction in hours from 01.00am to 11.00pm. 
  
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel, noting the application had changed since their 
representation was made. They felt it was clear the applicant’s knowledge was there 
and did understand what was necessary. With the modified application, GMP were 
happy for the Licence to be granted. 
  
LOOH addressed the Hearing Panel, agreeing with GMP’s statement. LOOH added 
that they wanted to see a condition relating to the PSPO. 
  
GMP and LOOH had nothing to add when invited to sum up. 
  
The applicant’s agent summed up by stating they were happy to agree to an 
additional condition relating to the PSPO. 
  
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made thereunder, and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
Licensing Objectives. The panel considered that the application had been amended, 
particularly in relation to hours. The panel were satisfied that both GMP and LOOH 
were now in agreement to grant the application as amended. The panel agreed that 
the amended application would ensure that the Licensing objectives would be upheld. 
  
Decision 
To grant the Licence, subject to the amendments put forward by the applicant and 
agreed with LOOH and GMP, as per the below: 

Hours 

Sale of Alcohol 

Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 23:00 

AND 

2. Removal of the following proposed conditions from the operating schedule: 

Staffs are trained as appropriate in respect of relevant licensing law. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  26 June 2023 

All staff other than personal license holders must receive training regarding the: - · 
Four licensing principles contained in the Licensing Act 2003 · Responsible retailing 
of alcohol, and the law · The 

conditions attached to the premises licence Training must include evidence that the 
trainee has gained knowledge and understanding of the training, which may consist 
of a test or quiz, completed by the trainee. Documented records of training completed 
shall be kept for each member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no 
greater than 6 monthly intervals. Training records shall be made available for 
inspection upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City 
Council. 

All staff will receive training on proxy sale of alcohol and other age restricted 
products. Training will be documented and made available to responsible authorities 
upon request. 

3. Removed conditions in 2. to be substituted in the operating schedule by the 
following proposed condition: 

i) Training in relation to the Licensing Objectives and the conditions on the premises 
licence, Challenge 25, under age sales, sales to adults on behalf of minor (proxy 
sales), sales to intoxicated persons, refusals registers and incident records must be 
provided and undertaken by all members of staff (whether paid or unpaid) before he / 
she makes a sale or supply of alcohol and at least every six months thereafter. 

ii) Documented training records must be completed in respect of every member of 
staff and must include the name of the member of staff trained, date, time and 
content of the training. The record must be signed by the member of staff who has 
received the training, the Designated Premises Supervisor, the Premises Licence 
Holder or external training providers. 

iii) Documented training records must be kept at the premises and made available to 
Greater Manchester Police or an Officer of a Responsible Authority on request, or 
during an inspection. 

4. Removal of the following from the operating schedule: 

A minimum of 2 persons must be employed and on duty at the premises between 
22:00 and 01:00 who are specifically tasked to maintain the safety of customers who 
may be vulnerable, ill or in distress as a result of alcohol and/or drug-related 
intoxication. Such persons must be trained on drunkenness, vulnerability, and drugs 
awareness in the night-time economy; and responding to these matters. 

5. Adding of the following to the operating schedule: 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  26 June 2023 

An incident book must be kept at the Premises and maintained up to date (no later 
than 24 hours after the incident) at all times and will record the following: 

i. Time date and details of all incidents/complaints of crime and disorder or anti-social 
behaviour 

ii. All crimes reported to the venue 

iii. Any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment 

iv. Any visit by a responsible authority or emergency service 

The incident book must be kept at the premises and made available to Greater 
Manchester Police or an Officer of a Responsible Authority on request, or during an 
inspection. 

The Premises shall display prominent signage indicating that the premises is located 
within a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) Area and reinforce the No Street 
drinking warning at the point of sale. 

 
LACHP/23/53. Temporary Event Notice - Empire House, 2 Empire Street, 

Manchester, M3 1JA  
 
The Hearing Panel was informed that contact had been received from the applicant 
requesting an adjournment due to a family matter. 
  
Decision 
  
To defer the matter until a later date. 
 
 
 


